monitoring and reporting these exposures against the approved limits on a daily basis. This

monitoring process effectively builds on the level of interest rate risk that is commensurate

with the capital held.

Scope and nature of Risk reporting, measurement, monitoring and mitigation

The Bank monitors the sensitivity of projected net interest income under varying interest rate

scenarios. The Bank effectively identifies, measures, monitors and controls the interest rate

risk in the banking book, to mitigate the impact of prospective interest rate movements which

could reduce future net interest income, whilst balancing the cost of such hedging activities on

the current net revenue stream.

The Bank manages the interest rate risk arising from commercial banking activities in order to

maximise the return commensurate with its capital base, without exposing the Bank to undue

risk arising from movements in market interest rates. This involves the use of money market

and derivative instruments available in the interbank market, in order to achieve the economic

perspective set by Management on future market rates and market liquidity.

(i) Impact on Economic Value of Equity(EVE)

(USD ‘Mn)

  As at 31 March 2018 As at 31 March 2017

Base

Total EVE 4,076 3,951

Total Regulatory Capital 2,898 2,825

+200 bps

EVE 3,878 3,695

EVE Sensitivity -198 -256

EVE Sensitivity / Total Regulatory Capital 6.84% 8.05%

-200 bps

EVE 4,296 4,190

EVE Sensitivity 193 239

EVE Sensitivity / Total Regulatory Capital 6.66% 8.46%

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited
(Incorporated in  Hong Kong SAR with limited liability)

Basel III – Pillar 3 disclosures of India Branches (Continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2018

30

9 Interest rate risk in the banking book (IRRBB) (Continued)

(ii) Impact on Earnings (NII)

As at 31 March 2018   (USD’000s)

  Commercial Banking Others Total

Projected  NII for next

12 months 642,060 78,852 720,913

Parallel Movement in

yield curve

+100 bps -8,505 9,364 859

-100 bps -7,768 13,793 6,024

Ramp Movement in

yield curve

+100 bps 3,513 2,458 5,971

-100 bps -9,691 9,876 184

As at 31 March 2017   (USD’000s)

  Commercial Banking Others Total

Projected  NII for next 12

months 497,053 229,101 726,154

Parallel Movement in

yield curve

+100 bps 34,356 -33,629 727

-100 bps -34,158 33,933 -225

Ramp Movement in yield

curve

+100 bps 19,813 -23,176 -3,363

-100 bps -31,861 23,375 -8,486

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited
(Incorporated in  Hong Kong SAR with limited liability)

Basel III – Pillar 3 disclosures of India Branches (Continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2018

31

10 Counterparty Credit Risk

Methodology used to assign economic capital and credit limits for counterparty credit

exposures

Counterparty credit risk arising from over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives is calculated in both

the trading and non-trading books, and is the risk that a counterparty to a transaction may

default before completing the satisfactory settlement of the transaction on any foreign